
SEPARATION OF Pb(II) FROM WASTEWATER USING
UNTREATED COCONUT FROND

NUR FATIN ADLINA BT MOHD FOUZI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial FulfIllment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
In the Faculty of Applied Science

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

In the name of Allah, The Most Gracious and Most Merciful.

First and foremost, I would like to express my gratefulness to Allah S.w.t for giving me
strength and health to accomplish this final year project. I am greatly appreciated for all
the guidance, courage, advice and constructive criticism given to me from my beloved
supervisor, Madam Mardhiah Bt Ismail. Sincere thanks from deep inside my heart. My
deepest gratitude to the entire lab assistants of Faculty of Applied Science, especially to
Encik Mohd Fauzie Bin Idrus for his cooperation during testing period. I would also
thanks to my teammates in the laboratory for working together and sharing so much
opinions and thoughts about the project. Love and thanks to my beloved parents, Mohd
Fouzi Bin Daud and Rohani Bt Awang, my brother and sisters for their endless supports
and motivations during my bright and gloomy days. Thank you for cheering me up. Last
but not least, I would like to thank all wonderful individuals who have generously
contributed their knowledge, expertise and talents. May you have Allah's endless
blessing. Thank you again.

Nur Fatin Adlina Bt Mohd Fouzi

111



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNWOLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURE
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objective
1.4 Significance
1.5 Scope of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Plant material as an adsorbent
2.2 Coconut
2.3 Rice husk
2.4 Rubber leaf
2.5 Neem leaf
2.6 Bark
2.7 Fruit

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Material
3.1.1 Chemicals and reagent
3.1.2 Equipment and analytical instrument

3.2 METHOD
3.2.1 Preparation of adsorbent
3.2.2 Characterization of adsorbent

3.2.2.1 ATR-FTIR

IV

III

IV

VI

VB

Vlll

X

Xl

1
7
8
9
9

10
11
13
14
15
16
17

19
19

20
20
21



3.2.2.2 pH slurry
3.2.2.3 pHzpc
3.2.2.4 TGA

3.2.3 Batch adsorption study
3.2.3.1 Effect of pH
3.2.3.2 Effect of adsorbent dosage
3.2.3.3 Effect of initial concentration and contact time
3.2.3.4 Adsorption kinetic study
3.2.3.5 Adsorption Isotherm

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Characterization of the adsorbent
4.1.1 pH slurry and pH of Zero Point Charge (pHzpc)
4.1.2 FTIR analysis
4.1.3 Thermogravimetric Analysis of Coconut Frond Powder

4.2 Batch Adsorption Study
4.2.1 Effect of adsorbent dosage
4.2.2 Effect of pH
4.2.3 Effect of lead concentration and contact time
4.2.4 Adsorption Kinetic model
4.2.5 Adsorption Isotherm

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION
REFERENCE
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

21
21
22

22
23
24
24
25

26
26
27
30
32
32
34
36
38
41
47
49
54



ABSTRACT

SEPARATION OF LEAD ION FROM WASTEWATER BY USING
COCONUT FROND

The adsorption of Pb(II) ion from wastewater by coconut frond was evaluated in batch
adsorption process. Characteristic of the CFP was determined by using pHzpc, pH
slurry, ATR-FTIR and TGA. The batch adsorption study was carried out using 5
parameter which are the effect of pH, effect of adsorbent dosage, the effect of initial
concentration and contact time, the kinetic and isotherm study. The optimum dosage
used in this study was 0.04 g while the optimum pH for the adsorption of lead ions is pH
4. The adsorption capacity dependent on Pb(II) concentration and contact time. It
required a relatively short period of time to reach equilibrium which within 10 min. Two
kinetics models which are pseudo first order and pseudo second order were used to
analyze the Pb(II) adsorption process. Pseudo second order model fitted well the
experimental data compared to pseudo first order. Adsorption equilibrium data were
further analyzed by using Freundlich and Langmuir equation. Based on the result obtain,
the Langmuir equation fitted the experimental with the maximum lead adsorption
capacity of 23.42 mg/g. So, it shows that adsorption process was monolayer with the
coverage of the Pb(II) ions molecule only takes place at the outer surface of CFP.

x


	NUR FATIN ADLINA BT MOHD FOUZI
	ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Objective
	1.4 Significance of study
	1.5 Scope of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Plant material as an adsorbent
	2.2 Coconut
	2.3 Rice husk
	2.4 Rubber leaf
	2.5 Neem leaf
	2.6 Barks
	2.7 Fruits

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Material
	3.1.1 Chemicals and reagent
	3.1.2 Equipment and analytical instrument

	3.2 METHOD
	3.2.1 Preparation of adsorbent
	3.2.2 Characterization of adsorbent
	3.2.2.1 Attenuated Total Reflectance - Fourier Transform Infrared Spectrocopy
	3.2.2.2 pH slurry
	3.2.2.3 pH zpc
	3.2.2.4 TGA analysis

	3.2.3 Batch adsorption study
	3.2.3.1 Effect of pH
	3.2.3.2 Effect of adsorbent dosage
	3.2.3.3 Effect of initial concentration and contact times
	3.2.3.4 Adsorption kinetic study
	3.2.3.5 Adsorption isotherm study



	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Characterization of the adsorbent
	4.1.1 pH slurry and pH of Zero Point Charge (pHzpc)
	4.1.2 FTIR analysis
	4.1.3 Thermogravimetric Analysis of Coconut Frond Powder

	4.2 Batch Adsorption Study
	4.2.1 Effect of adsorbent dosage
	4.2.2 Effect of pH
	4.2.3 Effect of Pb(II) concentration and contact time
	4.2.4 Adsorption Kinetic model
	4.2.5 Adsorption Isotherm


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONAND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCE
	CURRICULUM VITAE



