SEPARATION OF Pb(II) FROM WASTEWATER USING UNTREATED COCONUT FROND

NUR FATIN ADLINA BT MOHD FOUZI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry In the Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

In the name of Allah, The Most Gracious and Most Merciful.

First and foremost, I would like to express my gratefulness to Allah s.w.t for giving me strength and health to accomplish this final year project. I am greatly appreciated for all the guidance, courage, advice and constructive criticism given to me from my beloved supervisor, Madam Mardhiah Bt Ismail. Sincere thanks from deep inside my heart. My deepest gratitude to the entire lab assistants of Faculty of Applied Science, especially to Encik Mohd Fauzie Bin Idrus for his cooperation during testing period. I would also thanks to my teammates in the laboratory for working together and sharing so much opinions and thoughts about the project. Love and thanks to my beloved parents, Mohd Fouzi Bin Daud and Rohani Bt Awang, my brother and sisters for their endless supports and motivations during my bright and gloomy days. Thank you for cheering me up. Last but not least, I would like to thank all wonderful individuals who have generously contributed their knowledge, expertise and talents. May you have Allah's endless blessing. Thank you again.

Nur Fatin Adlina Bt Mohd Fouzi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNWOLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENT	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURE	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	х
ABSTRAK	xi

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background study	1
1.2	Problem statement	7
1.3	Objective	8
1.4	Significance	9
1.5	Scope of study	9

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Plant material as an adsorbent	10
2.2	Coconut	11
2.3	Rice husk	13
2.4	Rubber leaf	14
2.5	Neem leaf	15
2.6	Bark	16
2.7	Fruit	17

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Mater	Material		
	3.1.1	Chemicals and reagent	19	
	3.1.2	Equipment and analytical instrument	19	
3.2	METHOD			
	3.2.1	Preparation of adsorbent	20	
	3.2.2	Characterization of adsorbent	20	
		3.2.2.1 ATR-FTIR	21	

	3.2.2.2 pH slurry	21
	3.2.2.3 pHzpc	21
	3.2.2.4 TGA	22
3.2.3	Batch adsorption study	
	3.2.3.1 Effect of pH	22
	3.2.3.2 Effect of adsorbent dosage	23
	3.2.3.3 Effect of initial concentration and contact time	24
	3.2.3.4 Adsorption kinetic study	24
	3.2.3.5 Adsorption Isotherm	25

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

.1 Characterization of the adsorbent		
4.1.1	pH slurry and pH of Zero Point Charge (pH _{ZPC})	26
4.1.2	FTIR analysis	27
4.1.3	Thermogravimetric Analysis of Coconut Frond Powder	30
Batch	Adsorption Study	32
4.2.1	Effect of adsorbent dosage	32
4.2.2	Effect of pH	34
4.2.3	Effect of lead concentration and contact time	36
4.2.4	Adsorption Kinetic model	38
4.2.5	Adsorption Isotherm	41
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION		
REFERENCE		
CURRICULUM VITAE		
	Charao 4.1.1 4.1.2 4.1.3 Batch 4.2.1 4.2.2 4.2.3 4.2.4 4.2.5 PTER 5 RENC RENC	 Characterization of the adsorbent 4.1.1 pH slurry and pH of Zero Point Charge (pH_{ZPC}) 4.1.2 FTIR analysis 4.1.3 Thermogravimetric Analysis of Coconut Frond Powder Batch Adsorption Study 4.2.1 Effect of adsorbent dosage 4.2.2 Effect of pH 4.2.3 Effect of lead concentration and contact time 4.2.4 Adsorption Kinetic model 4.2.5 Adsorption Isotherm YTER 5 CONCLUSION RENCE RENCE

ABSTRACT

SEPARATION OF LEAD ION FROM WASTEWATER BY USING COCONUT FROND

The adsorption of Pb(II) ion from wastewater by coconut frond was evaluated in batch adsorption process. Characteristic of the CFP was determined by using pHzpc, pH slurry, ATR-FTIR and TGA. The batch adsorption study was carried out using 5 parameter which are the effect of pH, effect of adsorbent dosage, the effect of initial concentration and contact time, the kinetic and isotherm study. The optimum dosage used in this study was 0.04 g while the optimum pH for the adsorption of lead ions is pH 4. The adsorption capacity dependent on Pb(II) concentration and contact time. It required a relatively short period of time to reach equilibrium which within 10 min. Two kinetics models which are pseudo first order and pseudo second order were used to analyze the Pb(II) adsorption process. Pseudo second order model fitted well the experimental data compared to pseudo first order. Adsorption equilibrium data were further analyzed by using Freundlich and Langmuir equation. Based on the result obtain, the Langmuir equation fitted the experimental with the maximum lead adsorption capacity of 23.42 mg/g. So, it shows that adsorption process was monolayer with the coverage of the Pb(II) ions molecule only takes place at the outer surface of CFP.